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Anwendungsbereich

Wandeinbaukasten geeignet fir:
* Netzbetriebene Armatur

« Batteriebetriebene Armatur

* Manuell betatigte Armatur

Sicherheitsinformationen

» Die Installation darf nur in frostsicheren Rdumen vorgenommen
werden.

» Die Steuerelektronik ist ausschlieRlich zum Gebrauch in
geschlossenen Raumen geeignet.

* Nur Originalteile verwenden.

Technische Daten

* Spannungsversorgung 230 VAC
(Transformator 230 VAC/12 V AC)
» Leistungsaufnahme 1,8 VA
* MindestflieRdruck 0,5 bar
» Betriebsdruck max. 10 bar
« Empfohlener FlieRdruck 1—5bar
» Prafdruck 16 bar
» Temperatur max. 45 °C
* Rohrleitung DN 15
* Anschlussgewinde G

Integrierte Vorabsperrung

Elektroinstallation

Die Elektroinstallation muss vor der Montage des
A Rohbauschutzes abgeschlossen sein. Die Elektro-

installation (230 V Anschlusskabel in die Anschlussbox)
muss auch vor der Montage des Rohbauschutzes
durchgefiihrt werden, wenn bei Erstinstallation eine
mechanische Armatur installiert wird und spéter auf eine
netzbetriebene Armatur umgeriistet werden soll!

Transformatorunterteil anschliefen!

Die Elektroinstallation darf nur von einem Elektro-Fachinstallateur
vorgenommen werden! Dabei sind die Vorschriften nach IEC 364-7-
701-1984 (entspr. VDE 0100 Teil 701) sowie alle nationalen und
ortlichen Vorschriften zu beachten!

» Es darf nur Rundkabel mit 6 bis 8,5mm AuRendurchmesser verwendet
werden.

» Die Spannungsversorgung muss separat schaltbar sein, siehe
Abb. ﬁ].

1. 230 V-Anschlusskabel (A) in Transformator-Unterteil einfihren, siehe
Abb. [2]. Entsprechend Abb. [2] abisolieren und Listerklemme (B)
montieren, Belegung beachten.

2. Litze (A1) in einem Bogen verlegen und Listerklemme (B) auf
Fixierelemente im Unterteil (C) positionieren, siehe Abb. [3].

3. Kabel (A) mit Schrauben (D) und Zugentlastung (E) sichern.

4. Deckel (F) mit Schraube (G) im Unterteil (C) befestigen.

Applications
Wall-mounting box suitable for:
* Mains-operated fitting

» Battery-operated fitting

* Manually-operated fitting

Safety notes

* Installation is only possible in frost-free rooms.
» The control electronics are only suitable for indoor use.
» Use only original spare parts.

Technical data

+ Electrical supply 230 VAC
(transformer 230 V AC/12 V AC)
* Power consumption 1.8 VA
* Minimum flow pressure 0.5 bar
» Operating pressure max. 10 bar
* Recommended flow pressure 1-5bar
» Test pressure 16 bar
* Temperature max. 45 °C
* Pipe DN 15
» Connection thread G%

Integrated isolating valve

Electrical installation

Electrical installation must be completed before the
structural shell protection is fitted. The electrical
installation (230 V connecting wire in the junction box)
must also be completed before the structural shell
protection is fitted where a mechanical fitting is being
initially installed with the intention of subsequently
retrofitting a mains-operated fitting!

Connect transformer base!

Electrical installation work must only be performed by a qualified
electrician. This work must be carried out in accordance with the
regulations according to IEC 364-7-701-1984 (corresponding to VDE
0100 Part 701) as well as all national and local regulations.

» Only round cables with max. outside diameter 6 to 8.5mm may be
used.
» The voltage supply must be separately switchable, see Fig. [1].

1. Insert 230 V connecting wire (A) into the transformer base, see
Fig. [2]. Strip insulation in accordance with Fig. [2] and mount lustre
terminal (B), note assignment.
2. Route strand (A1) in an arc and position lustre terminal (B) on locators
in base (C), see Fig. [3].
. Secure cable (A) using screws (D) and strain relief (E).
. Fasten cover (F) in base (C) using screw (G).

AW
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Domaine d'application

Caisson pour montage mural pour:

* robinetterie branchée sur secteur

» robinetterie fonctionnant avec des piles
* robinetterie manuelle

Consignes de sécurité

* Ne procéder a l'installation que dans un endroit a I'abri du gel.

» Le systéme électronique de commande ne doit étre utilisé que dans
un endroit fermé.

» Nutiliser que des piéces d’origine.

Caractéristiques techniques

» Tension d’alimentation 230 V c.a.
(transformateur 230 Vc.a./12 Vc.a.)
« Puissance consommeée 1,8 VA
* Pression d’alimentation minimale 0,5 bar
* Pression de service 10 bars maxi.
* Pression dynamique recommandée 1a5bars
» Pression d’épreuve 16 bars
* Température maxi. 45 °C
» Canalisation DN 15
» Filetage des raccordements G%

Robinet d'arrét intégré

Montage électrique
Le montage électrique doit étre terminé avant le montage
de la protection du gros ceuvre. Le montage électrique
(cable de raccordement 230 V dans le boitier de
raccordement) doit également étre réalisé avant le
monta?e de la protection du gros ceuvre si une
robinetterie mécanique est montée lors de I’installation
initiale et qu’une robinetterie branchée sur secteur doit
étre installée ultérieurement.

Raccorder la partie inférieure du transformateur.

Le montage électrique doit impérativement étre réalisé par un
électricien! La publication IEC 364-7-701-1984 (équivalente a VDE
0100 Section 701) ainsi que les réglementations nationales et
locales doivent étre respectées!

» Nutiliser que des cables ronds de 6 a 8,5mm de diamétre extérieur.
» Poser une alimentation électrique avec un circuit séparé, voir fig. [1].

1. Insérer le cable de raccordement de 230 V (A) dans la partie inférieure
du transformateur, voir fig. [2]. Procéder aux isolements nécessaires,
vair fig. [2] et poser un domino (B), respecter les couleurs de
cables.

2. Poser un cordon (A1) en arc et un domino (B) sur les éléments de
fixation dans la partie basse (C), voir fig. [3].

3. Serrer le cable (A) avec les vis (D) et la décharge de traction (E).

4. Fixer le couvercle (F) avec la vis (G) sur la partie inférieure (C).
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Campo de aplicacioén

Caja para montaje empotrado en pared adecuada para:
* Griferias a red

+ Griferias con bateria

*» Griferias manuales

Informaciones relativas a la seguridad

» Lainstalacion sélo puede efectuarse en recintos protegidos contra las
heladas.

* La electrénica de mando es adecuada sélo para ser utilizada dentro
de recintos cerrados.

+ Utilizar solamente piezas originales.

Datos técnicos

» Alimentacion de tension 230V CA
(transformador de 230 V CA/12 V CA)
» Consumo de potencia 1,8 VA
* Presion minima de trabajo 0,5 bares
* Presion de utilizacion max. 10 bares
* Presion de trabajo recomendada 1 -5 bares
» Presion de verificacion 16 bares
» Temperatura max. 45 °C
* Tuberias DN 15
* Rosca de empalme G %

Bloqueo de seguridad integrado

Instalacion eléctrica

La instalacién eléctrica debe estar terminada antes del

montaje de la protecciéon de la construccion en bruto. jLa

instalacion eléctrica (cable de conexién de 230 V a la caja

de conexion) también debe realizarse antes del montaje
de la proteccion de la construccion en bruto cuando se
trate de una primera instalacién con una griferia
mecanica y deba reequiparse posteriormente a una
griferia a red!

jConectar la parte inferior del transformador!

iLa instalacion eléctrica sélo debera realizarla un instalador
electricista! jSe deberan seguir las normas IEC 364-7-701-1984
(equiv. VDE 0100 - 701) asi como todas las normas locales y
nacionales!

+ Solamente debe utilizarse cable cilindrico de entre 6 y 8,5mm de
diametro exterior.

« El suministro de tension debe ser conectable por separado, véase la
fig. [1].

1. Introducir el cable de conexion de 230 V (A) en la parte inferior del
transformador, véase la fig. [2]. Pelarlo correspondientemente de
acuerdo a la fig. [2] y conectarlo a la regleta divisible (B), tener en
cuenta la asignacion de terminales.

2. Posicionar la regleta divisible (B) en el elemento de fijacion (C) de la
parte inferior con los hilos (A1) curvados, véase la fig. [3].

3. Asegurar los cables (A) con los tornillos (D) y el compensador de
traccion (E).

4. Fijar la tapa (F) con el tornillo (G) a la parte inferior (C).

D

Gamma di applicazioni

Scatola da incasso adatta per:

* Rubinetto alimentato dalla rete

* Rubinetto alimentato a batteria

* Rubinetto azionato manualmente

Informazioni sulla sicurezza

* Linstallazione deve essere eseguita solo in ambienti al riparo dal gelo.

» L’elettronica di comando & adatta per I'uso esclusivo in vani chiusi.
* Usare solo parti originali.

Dati tecnici
« Tensione di alimentazione 230 VAC
(Trasformatore 230 V AC/12 V AC)

* Potenza assorbita 1,8 VA
* Pressione minima di portata 0,5 bar
* Pressione di esercizio max. 10 bar
* Pressione idraulica consigliata 1-5bar
* Pressione di prova 16 bar
* Temperatura max. 45 °C
* Tubazione DN 15
 Filettatura di collegamento G%

Valvola d’intercettazione integrata

Collegamento elettrico

Prima di montare la protezione muro grezzo terminare il

collegamento elettrico. Anche il collegamento elettrico

(cavo di collegamento da 230 V nel box di raccordo) deve
essere eseguito prima di montare la protezione muro
grezzo, se nella prima installazione fosse stato montato
un rubinetto meccanico che deve poi essere trasformato
in un rubinetto alimentato dalla rete.

Collegare la base del trasformatore.

Il collegamento elettrico deve essere effettuato solo da un

elettricista specializzato. Durante I’allacciamento osservare le

norme IEC 364-7-701-1984 (corrispondenti alle norme VDE 0100

parte 701) nonché tutte le norme nazionali e locali in materia.

 Utilizzare esclusivamente un cavo rotondo di diametro esterno di 6 -

8,5mm.
» L’alimentazione di tensione deve poter essere inserita separatamente,
vedere fig. [1].

1. Inserire il cavo di collegamento da 230 V (A) nella base del
trasformatore, vedere fig. [2]. Isolare come da fig. [2] e montare il
morsetto da lampadario (B), controllare le assegnazioni.

2. Posare i cavetti (A1) in un gomito e posizionare il morsetto da
lampadario (B) sugli elementi di fissaggio nella base (C), vedere
fig. [3].

. Fissare il cavo (A) con le viti (D) e I'eliminazione della trazione (E).

. Fissare il coperchio (F) nella base (C) con la vite (G).

I
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Toepassingsgebied
Wandinbouwkast geschikt voor:
* Via netstroom gevoede kraan
* Met batterij gevoede kraan

» Handmatig bediende kraan

Informatie m.b.t. de veiligheid

* Deze installatie mag alleen in een vorstvrije ruimte worden geplaatst.

» De regelelektronica is uitsluitend geschikt voor het gebruik in gesloten
ruimtes.

» Gebruik uitsluitend originele onderdelen.

Technische gegevens

* Voeding 230 VAC
(transformator 230 V AC/12 V AC)
» Opgenomen vermogen 1,8 VA
* Minimale stromingsdruk 0,5 bar
* Werkdruk max. 10 bar
» Aanbevolen stromingsdruk 1 -5 bar
» Testdruk 16 bar
* Temperatuur max. 45 °C
+ Leiding DN 15
» Aansluitschroefdraad G

Geintegreerde voorafsluiting

Elektrische installatie

De elektrische installatie moet afgesloten zijn voordat de

beschermkap wordt gemonteerd. De elektrische

installatie (230 V-aansluitkabel naar de aansluitdoos)

moet ook voor de montage van de beschermkap worden
uitgevoerd, als er bij de eerste installatie een
mechanische kraan wordt geinstalleerd en er later op een
via netstroom gevoede kraan moet worden omgebouwd!

Onderstuk van transformator aansluiten.

De elektrische installatie mag uitsluitend door een elektromonteur

worden uitgevoerd! Daarbij moeten de voorschriften volgens

IEC 364-7-701-1984 (komt overeen met

VDE 0100 deel 701) alsmede alle nationale en lokale voorschriften in

acht worden genomen.

* Er mogen alleen ronde kabels met een buitendiameter van max. 6 tot
8,5mm worden gebruikt.

» De voeding moet afzonderlijk kunnen worden in- en uitgeschakeld, zie
afb. [1].

1. Steek een 230 V-aansluitkabel (A) in het onderstuk van de
transformator, zie afb. [2]. Isoleer deze zoals getoond op afb. [2] en
monteer het kroonsteentje (B), let op de stekkerpentoewijzing.

2. Leg de draad (A1) in een boog en plaats het kroonsteentje (B) op de
fixeerelementen in het onderstuk (C), zie afb. [3].

3. Borg de kabel (A) met de schroeven (D) en de trekontlasting (E).

4. Bevestig het deksel (F) met de schroef (G) in het onderstuk (C).
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Anvadndningsomrade

Vaggmonteringsbehallare 1amplig for:
» Natansluten blandare

» Batteridriven blandare

* Manuell blandare

Sakerhetsinformation
+ Installationen far bara genomféras i frostfria utrymmen.

« Styrelektroniken ar endast Iamplig for anvandning i stangda

utrymmen.
* Anvand endast original delar.

Tekniska data

Elinstallation

Elinstallationen maste vara avslutad innan skyddet
monteras. Aven elinstallationen (230 V anslutningskabel i

A anslutningsbox) maste genomféras innan skyddet
monteras, om en mekanisk blandare installeras vid
forstinstallationen och senare ska byggas om till en
natansluten blandare!

Anslut transformatorns underdel!

Elinstallationen far endast utforas av en utbildad elinstallator!
Beakta foreskrifterna enligt IEC 364-7-701-1984 (motsv. VDE 0100
del 701) samt alla nationella och lokala foreskrifter!

+ Bara en rundkabel med 6 till 8,5mm ytterdiameter far anvandas.
+ Spanningsforsorjningen maste kunna kopplas separat, se fig. [1].

1. Dra in 230 V-anslutningskabeln (A) i transformatorns underdel, se

* Spanningsfdrsérining 230 VAC  fig. [2]. Avisolera i enlighet med fig. [2] och mont kerbit (B
(transformator 230 VV AC/12 V AC) tl)gea[kt]a p\gls:rﬁ;é i enlighet med fig. [2] och montera en sockerbit (B),
« Effektupptagning 1.8 VA 2 Dra traden (A1) i en bage och placera sockerbiten (B) pa
* Minsta flédestryck 0.5bar  fixeringselementen i underdelen (C), se fig. [3].
+ Drifttryck . max. 10 bar 3 S3kra kabeln (A) med skruvarna (D) och dragavlastningen (E).
* Rekommenderat flédestryck 1-5bar 4 Fastlocket (F) med skruven (G) i underdelen (C).
» Kontrolltryck 16 bar
» Temperatur max. 45 °C
* Rorledning DN 15
* Anslutningsgangor G %
* Integrerad sakerhetssparr
Elinstallation
Elinstallationen skal vaere afsluttet,
Anvendelsesomrade for ramursbeskyttelsen monteres. Elinstallationen (230 V
. - tilslutningskabel i tilslutningsterminalen) skal ogsa
Veegmonteringskassen er egnet til: udferes for ramursbeskyttelsen monteres, nar der skal
* Speendingsdrevet armatur installeres et mekanisk armatur ved den forste
* Batteridrevet armatur installation som s& pa et senere tidspunkt andres til et
* Manuelt aktiveret armatur spzndingsdrevet armatur!
Sikkerhedsinformationer Tilslut transformatorens underdel!
* Installationen ma kun foretages i frostsikre rum. Elinstallationen ma kun foretages af en autoriseret elinstallater!
* Styreelektronikken er kun egnet til brug i lukkede rum. Folg forskrifterne iht. IEC 364-7-701-1984 (svarer til VDE 0100 del
* Anvend kun originale dele. 701) samt alle nationale og lokale forskrifter!
Tekniske data + Der ma kun anvendes et rundt kabel med 6 til 8,5mm udv. diameter.
+ Speendingsforsyning 230 VAC * Speendingsforsyningen skal kunne kobles separat til og fra, se ill. [1].
. (ETégL‘fff,?[,ngm 230V ACH2VAC) 1.8vA 1.230 Vtilslutningskablet (A) fgres ind i transformatorens underdel, se
« Min. tilgangstryk 0,5 bar ill. [2]. Afisoler iht. ill. [2] og monter kronemuffen (B), veer opmaerksom
+ Driftstryk maks. 10 bar pa tilslutningen. .
« Anbefalet tilgangstryk 1—5bpar 2 Leeglitzen (A1)i et vinkelstykke og placer kronemuffen (B) pa
« Provetryk 16 bar fastggrelsesdelen i underdelen (C), seill. [3].
- Temperatur maks. 45 °C 3. Spaend kablet (A) med skruerne (D) og spaend treekaflastningen (E).
« Rerledning DN 15 4. Fastger deekslet (F) med skruen (G) i underdelen (C).
* Udvendigt gevind G%

Indbygget afspeerring

(N

Bruksomrade
Vegginnbyggingskasse, egnet for:
» Stremdrevet armatur

+ Batteridrevet armatur

* Manuelt betjent armatur

Sikkerhetsinformasjon
* Ma bare installeres i frostsikre rom.

+ Styreelektronikken er utelukkende egnet til bruk i lukkede rom.

» Bruk bare originaldeler.

Tekniske data

» Spenningsforsyning
(transformator 230 V AC/12 V AC)
Effektopptak

Minste dynamiske trykk
Driftstrykk

Anbefalt dynamisk trykk
Kontrolltrykk
Temperatur

Rgrledning
Tilkoblingsgjenger
Integrert forsperre

230 VAC

1,8 VA

0,5 bar
maks. 10 bar
1-5bar

16 bar

maks. 45 °C
DN 15

G%

Elektroinstallering
Elektroinstalleringen ma vare avsluttet for
beskyttelsesdekselet monteres. Elektroinstalleringen
(230 V tilkoblingsledning inn i tilkoblingsboksen) ma
ogsa vare utfort for beskyttelsesdekselet monteres hvis

det forst monteres en mekanisk armatur og det senere
skal monteres stremdrevet armatur!

Koble til transformatorunderdelen!

Elektroinstallering ma kun utferes av godkjent elektroinstallater.
Overhold forskriftene i henhold til IEC 364-7-701-1984 (tilsv. VDE
0100 del 701) samt alle nasjonale og lokale forskrifter!

* Det ma kun brukes rundkabel med ytre diameter pa 6 til 8,5mm.
» Spenningsforsyningen ma kunne kobles separat, se bilde [1].

1. Stikk 230 V-tilkoblingskabelen (A) inn i underdelen av transformatoren,
se bilde [2]. Avisoler som vist pa bilde [2], og monter
kroneklemme (B). Pass pa tilordningen.

2. Legg snoren (A1) i en bue, og plasser kroneklemmen (B)
pa festeelementer i underdelen (C), se bilde [3].

3. Fest ledningen (A) med skruene (D) og strekkavlastningen (E).

4. Fest dekselet (F) med skruen (G) i underdelen (C).
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Kayttoalue

Piiloasennuskotelo soveltuu:
» Verkkokayttoiselle hanalle
» Paristokayttdiselle hanalle
+ Kasikayttoiselle hanalle

Turvallisuusohjeet

» Asennuksen saa tehda vain pakkaselta suojatuissa tiloissa.

+ Ohjauselektroniikka on tarkoitettu yksinomaan sisétiloissa
kaytettavaksi.

» Kayta vain alkuperaisvaraosia.

Tekniset tiedot

» Virransyo6ttd 230 VAC
(muuntaja 230 V AC/12 V AC)
» Ottoteho 1,8 VA
« Vahimmaisvirtauspaine 0,5 bar
« Kayttopaine enint. 10 bar
» Suositeltu virtauspaine 1—-5bar
» Testipaine 16 bar
* Lampdtila enint. 45 °C
» Putki DN 15
 Liitantakierre G%

Integroitu katkaisin

Sahkoasennukset

Siahkéasennuksen pitii olla valmis ennen kotelon

kannen kiinnittamistad. Sahkoasennus (230 V liitintdjohto
liitdntdkoteloon) taytyy myos tehda ennen kotelon
kannen asennusta, jos ensiasennuksessa asennetaan
mekaaninen hana, joka halutaan myéhemmin varustaa
verkkokayttoiseksi hanaksi!

Kytke muuntajan alaosa paikalleen!

Sahkoéasennukset saa suorittaa ainoastaan valtuutettu

sahkoasentaja! Tall6in on noudatettava IEC 364-7-701-1984:n

(vast. VDE 0100 osa 701) mukaisia maarayksia seka kaikkia

maakohtaisia ja paikallisia maarayksia!

* Asennuksessa saa kayttaa vain pyoreaa,
ulkohalkaisijaltaan 6 ... 8,5mm:n kaapelia.
+ Virrantulon taytyy olla erikseen kytkettavissa, ks. kuva [1].

1. Tyénna 230 V-liitdntajohto (A) muuntajan alaosaan, ks. kuva [2]. Kuori
eriste kuvan [2] mukaan ja kiinnité sokeripalaliitin (B), huomaa
sijoitus.

2. Taivuta saikeet (A1) kaarelle ja sijoita sokeripalaliitin (B) alaosassa (C)
oleviin kiinnikkeisiin, ks. kuva [3].

3. Varmista johto (A) ruuveilla (D) ja vedonestimella (E).

4. Kiinnita kansi (F) ruuvilla (G) alaosaan (C).

Zakres stosowania

Zbiornik do montazu $ciennego przystosowany do:
+ armatur zasilanych sieciowo

» armatur zasilanych bateryjnie

« armatur obstugiwanych recznie

Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

* Montaz mozna wykona¢ tylko w pomieszczeniach zabezpieczonych
przed mrozem.

» Elektroniczne uktady sterujgce sa przystosowane wytacznie do uzytku
w pomieszczeniach zamknigtych.

+ Stosowac tylko czesci oryginalne.

Dane techniczne

Instalacja elektryczna

f Instalacja elektryczna powinna zosta¢ zakonczo-

na przed montazem ostony stanu surowego. Instalacja
elektryczna (przewéd przytaczeniowy 230 V w skrzynce
przytaczeniowej) powinna zostaé przeprowadzona przed
montazem ostony stanu surowego, jezeli podczas
wstepnej instalacji zamontowana zostala armatura
mechaniczna, ktéra p6zniej zamieniona zostanie na
armature zasilang z sieci!

Podlaczyz transformator!

Instalacja elektryczna moze zosta¢ wykonana wytacznie przez
wykwalifikowanego elektromontera! Nalezy przy tym uwzglednié
przepisy wg normy IEC 364-7-701-1984 (odp. VDE 0100 czes¢ 701),
jak rowniez wszystkie przepisy krajowe i lokalne!

* Instalacje elektryczng nalezy wykona¢ wytacznie z okragtego
przewodu elektrycznego o $rednicy zewnetrznej maks. 6 do 8,5mm.
* Wymagane jest osobno wtagczane zasilanie elektryczne, zob. rys. [1].

1. Wsunaé przewdd przytaczeniowy 230 V (A) do dolnej czesci
transformatora, zob. rys. [2]. Odizolowaé¢ zgodnie z rys. [2]
i zamontowac tacznik (B), zwréci¢ uwage na przyporzadkowanie.
2. Utozy¢ przewdd licowy (A1) w rurce ostonowej i ustawic facznik (B)
zgodnie z elementami mocujacymi w czesci dolnej (C), zob. rys. [3].
3. Zabezpieczy¢ przewdd (A) przy uzyciu $rub (D) oraz zacisku
przewodu (E).
4. Zamocowac pokrywe (F) przy uzyciu $ruby (G) w czesci dolnej (C).

» Napiecie zasilania 230V AC
(transformator 230 V AC /12 V AC)

* Pobdr mocy 1,8 VA
* Minimalne ci$nienie przeptywu 0,5 bar
+ Cisnienie robocze maks. 10 bar
+ Zalecane cisnienie przeptywu 1—5bar
» Cisnienie kontrolne 16 bar
» Temperatura maks. 45 °C
* Przewody rurowe DN 15
* Gwint potaczeniowy G%
* Zintegrowany zawor odcinajacy
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Medio epapuoyng

Kourti emmiToixiag ToTro8£Tnong, KatdAAnAo yia:
* BaABideg TTou AeiIToupyoulv pe pelpa

* BaABideg Tou AciToupyouv pe pTratapia

*  xelpokivnTeg BaABideg

MAnpogopisg acpaAciag

* H eykardoTaon emTpETTETAI VA Yivel HOVO O€ XWPOUG TTOU
TIPOCTATEUOVTAI ATTO TTAYETO.

* To nAekTpovikd oUoTnUa EAEYXOU TTPOOPICETAI ATTOKAEIOTIKG Kal HOVO
yIa Xprion o€ KAEIOTOUG XWPOUG.

» Xpnoiyotroigite yévov yvAoIa eCapTriuaTa.

Texvikd oTOIXEIN

* Taon Tpogodoaciog 230 VAC
(Metatpotréag 230 V AC/12 V AC)
* AQun 1ox00g 1,8 VA
* EAaxioTn mmieon pong 0,5 bar
« [lieon Aeimoupyiag uéyiotn 10 bar
*  ZUVIOTWWEVN TTiEON POAG 1-5bar
* [lieon eAéyxou 16 bar
* Ogpuokpaaia uéy. 45 °C
* ZwAnvwoeig DN 15
* XTeipwya ouvdeong G%

EvowpaTtwpévog dIakdTTTng

HAekTpIKA gykaTdoTOON
H nAekTpOAOYIKN EYKATAOTOON TTPETTEI VA £XEI OAO-
KANpwOEi, TpIv TOoTroBeTNOEI TO TTPOOTATEUTIKG TTAéyua. H
nAekTpoAoyikn eykardoTaon (kaAwdio ouvdeong 230 V
OTO KOUTi 6UvdeoNG) Ba TTPETTEl VA TTPAYHATOTTOINOE TTPIV
a1mroé TNV TOTTOBETNON TOU TTPOCTATEUTIKOU TTAEYHOTOG, EAV
KOATA TNV TTPWTN EYKATACTOOT) TOTTOOETNOEI pia pnXavikn
BaABida kal apyoTepa Ba TOTTOOETNOEI AVASPOMIKA pIa
BaABida 1Tou AsiToupyei pe pedpal

Zuvd£OTE TO KATW PEPOG TOU PETATPOTTED!

H nAeKTPIKA EYKATACTOOT ETITPEITETAI VA YivEl HOVO atrd
€151KEUPEVO NAEKTPOAGYO.

Oa pémel va TnPNOoUV o1 rpodiaypa@ég Katd IEC 364-7-701-1984
(avTioT. VDE 0100 Mépog 701) kaBwg kail OAEG O1 TOTTIKEG Kol EBVIKEG
olarageig!

+ Emrpémeral va xpnoigotroinBei povo KaAwdIo KUKAIKAG SIOTOUNG UE
MEYIOTN €EWTEPIKNA DIGUETPO 6 £wg 8,5mm.
* H 1pogodoacia Tdong Ba TpéTel va cuvdieTal XwpIoTd, BAETTE eik. [1].

1. MepdoTe €va kaAwdio ouvdeong 230 V (A) 0To KATW PEPOG TOU
METATPOTTEQ, BAETTE €IK. [2]. ATTOYUUVWOTE TO CUPQWVA HE TNV EIK. [2]
Kl TOTTOBETAOTE £vav akpodEKTN (B), dwaoTe Trpocoyr otnv
AVTIOTOIXNON TWV ETTOPWV.

2. TotroBetrioTe TOV KAWVO (A1) 0€ T6EO Kal QEPTE TOV AKPOdEKTN (B)
ETTAVW OTa OTOIXEIO OTEPEWONG TOU KATW PEPOUG (C), BAETTE €IK. [3].

3. AogahioTe To KaAwdlio (A) pe Tig Bideg (D) kai To a@IykTApa KaAwdiou (E)

4. Z1epewaTe To KGAuppa (F) pe n Bida (G) oT1o KATW PEPOG (C).

€2

Oblast pouziti

Vnitfni montazni skfifika je uréena pro:
» armatury napajené z elektrické sité
« armatury napajené bateriemi

* manualné ovladané armatury

Bezpecnostni informace

» Toto zafizeni je uréeno pouze pro instalaci do mistnosti chranénych
proti mrazu.

» Elektronika fizeni je u¢ena vyhradné pro pouziti v uzavienych
mistnostech.

* Pouzivejte vyluéné originalni nahradni dily.

Technické udaje

* Nap3ajeci napéti 230 VAC
(transformator 230 V AC/12 V AC)
» Prikon 1,8 VA
* Minimalni proudovy tlak 0,5 baru
+ Provozni tlak max. 10 barC
* Doporuceny proudovy tlak 1 -5 bart
+ ZkuSebni tlak 16 bard
+ Teplota max. 45 °C
» Potrubi DN 15
» Spojovaci zavit G%

Integrovany preduzavér

Elektricka instalace
Elektrickou instalaci je nutno dokongit jesté pred
namontovanim krytu hrubé montaze. Elektricka instalace
(instalace 230 V pripojovaciho kabelu do pfipojovaci
skrinky,) se musi rovnéz provést jesté pred namontovanim
krytu hrubé montaze. To plati v pfipadé, Zze mechanicka
armatura montovana pfi prvni instalaci se bude pozdéji
ménit za armaturu napajenou z elektrické sité!

Pgipojte spodni dil transformatoru!

Elektrickou instalaci smi provést pouze kvalifikovany

elektroinstalatér! Pritom je nutno dodrzovat predpisy IEC 364-7-701-

1984 (odpovida VDE 0100, ¢ast 701), jakoz i vSechny platné narodni

predpisy a normy pro elektrickou instalaci!

» Pro elektroinstalaci se smi pouzit pouze kabel s kruhovym prafezem a
vnéjSim primérem max. 6 az 8,5mm.

» Napajeci sit'ové napéti se musi dat vypnout a zapnout separatné, viz
obr. [1].

1. 230 V-pfipojovaci kabel (A) zavedte do spodniho dilu transformatoru,
viz obr. [2]. Konce kabelu odizolujte podle obr. [2] a namontujte
instala¢ni kabelovou svorku (B), dbejte na spravné zapojeni.

2. Pramence kabelu (A1) nainstalujte do oblouku a kabelovou svorku (B)
vlozte do upevriovacich prvku ve spodnim dilu (C), viz obr. [3].

3. Kabel (A) upevnéte pomoci Sroubu (D) s pouzitim svorky proti

namahani v tahu (E).

4. Kryt (F) upevnite ve spodnim dilu (C) pomoci Sroubu (G).

CH

Felhasznalasi teriilet

A fali beszerelédoboz a kévetkez6khoz alkalmas:
* Halozati mikoddési szerelvények

» Elemes mikddési szerelvények

* Kézi mikodtetésl szerelvények

Biztonsagi informaciok

* A berendezés szerelesét csak fagymentes helyiségekben szabad
végezni.

* A vezérl§ elektronika hasznalata kizarélag csak belsé terekben

engedélyezett.
» Csak eredeti alkatrészeket hasznaljon.

Miiszaki adatok

» Fesziltségellatas 230 VAC
(Transzformator 230 V AC/12 V AC)
» Fogyasztas 1,8 VA
* Minimélis ataramlasi nyomas 0,5 bar
* Uzemi nyomas max. 10 bar
» Javasolt aramlasi nyomas 1—-5bar
* Probanyomas 16 bar
* HOmérséklet max. 45 °C
+ Cslvezeték DN 15
+ Csatlakoz6 menet G%

Integralt elészerelt elzaré

Az elektromos szerelésnek a nyersfalazat védé szerelése
el6tt késznek kell lenni. Az elektromos szerelést (230 V
csatlakozokabelt a csatlakoz6dobozba) szintén a
nyersfalazat védo szerelése el6tt kell végrehajtani, ha az
atalakitani!

Csatlakoztassa a transzformator alsé részét!

A villanyszerelési munkakat csak szakképzett villanyszerel6

végezheti ell Ennek soran az IEC 364-7-701-1984-es (megf. VDE

» Csak kor keresztmetszet( 6 - 8,5mm kiils6é atmérsji kabelt szabad

hasznalni.

» A fesziiltségellatasnak kilon kapcsolhaténak kell lenni, lasd [1]. abra.

1. Vezesse be az (A) 230 V csatlakozdkabelt a transzformator alsé

bekotésre.

2. Vezesse az (A1) szalakat ivben és helyezze be az (B) csavaros

vezetékcsatlakozét az also részben 1évé (C) régzitéelemre, lasd [3].

abra.

Villanyszerelés
elsd szereléskor egy mechanikus szerelvényt szerelnek
fel és késob egy halézati miikodésii szerelvényre kell
0100 701-es rész) szerinti eléirasokat, valamint az 6sszes
nemzetkozi és helyi el6irasokat be kell tartani!
részébe, lasd [2]. abra. A [2]. abranak megfeleléen csupaszolja és
szerelje be az (B) csavaros vezetékcsatlakozoval, tigyeljen a
3. Biztositsa az (A) kabelt az (D) csavarokkal és az (E) tehermentesitével.
4. Rogzitse a (F) fedelet a (G) csavarral az (C) also részben.
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Campo de aplicagao

Elemento para instalagdo encastrada adequada para:
* Fluxémetro eléctrico

* Fluxémetro de funcionamento a bateria

* Fluxémetro accionado manualmente

Informagodes de seguranga

« A ingtalagéo apenas pode ser feita em compartimentos protegidos de
eada.
+ O dispositivo electronico de comando destina-se exclusivamente ao
uso em compartimentos fechados.
« Utilizar apenas pecas originais.

Dados técnicos

Instalagao eléctrica
A instalagao eléctrica deve ser desligada antes da
montagem protecc¢ao de instalagdo em bruto. A

instalagao eléctrica também deve ser realizada (cabo de
ligacdo (230 V) a caixa eléctrica) antes da montagem da
montagem da protecgéo de instalagdao em bruto, se
instalar um fluxdmetro mecanico na instalagao inicial e
se, mais tarde, reconfigurar para um fluxémetro eléctrico!
Ligar parte inferior do transformador!
A instalagao eléctrica s6 podera ser realizada por um electricista
especializado! Deverao ser aqui respeitadas as normas de acordo
com IEC 364-7-701-1984 (correspondente a VDE 0100 Parte 701),
bem como todas as regulamentagdes nacionais e locais!
» Deve ser utilizado apenas cabo cilindrico de 6 a 8,5mm de didmetro
externo.
* Aalimentagéo de corrente eléctrica deve poder ser ligada e desligada

» Alimentacdo com energia 230 VAC A
(Transformador 230 V AC/12 V AC) em separado, ver fig. [1]. o
« Consumo de energia 1,8 VA 1. Inserir cabo de ligagéo & corrente de 230 V (A) a parte inferior do
* Pressédo de caudal minima 0,5 bar transformador, consultar imagem [2]. Descarnar o cabo conforme
« Press&o operacional max. 10 bar mostra a fig. [2] e montar o ligador (B), atendendo a ocupagao
* Presséo de caudal recomendada 1—-5bar correcta. » )
« Press3o de teste 16 bar 2. Aplicar os fios (A1) em arco e posicionar o ligador (B) nos elementos
» Temperatura max. 45 °C de fixagdo da parte inferior (C), ver fig. [3].
+ Tubagem DN 15 3. Fixar o cabo (A) com parafusos (D) e abragadeira (E).
» Roscas de ligagao G % 4. Fixar tampa (F) com parafuso (G) na parte inferior (C).
+ Valvula de corte integrada
Elektrik tesisati
f')n mc;n:aj korlllma5| m':lmteI gdi'lnlggder_h:'SEce, IeIekC}rik
esisati tamamlanmis olmalidir! Eger ilk kurulumda
Kullanim S_ahaSI . L A mekanik bir armatii r§montq pdjli_rs% ve daha sonra .
Duvar montaj kutusu asagidakiler igin uygundur: elektrikli bir armatiir ile degistirilmesi gerekirse, elektrik
« Elektrikli armatur: tesisati kurulumu (baglanti kutusuna 230 V bagfanti
« Pilli armatiir: kablf)su? gn'montaj korumasi monte edilmeden 6nce de
+ Manuel kumanda edilen armatir yaptimahdir!
. o Transformator salmastrasyny badlayyn!
Emmyet b|Ig|Ier| Elektrik tesisati, sadece ehliyetli bir elektrik teknisyeni tarafindan
* Montaj ancak don olmayan odalarda yapilabilir. yapilmalidir! IEC 364-7-701-1984 (VDE 0100 boliim 701°‘e tekabil
« Elektronik kontrol, sadece kapali mekanlarda kullanim igin etmektedir)‘e gore tiim talimatlara ve tiim yerel ile ulusal talimatlara
tasarlanmigtir. uyulmahdir!
* Sadece orjinal pargalar kullaniimaldi. + Sadece 6 ila 8,5mm dis ¢apa sahip yuvarlak kablo kullaniimalidir.
Teknik Veriler + Gerilim beslemesi ayri olarak ayarlanabilmelidir, bkz. sekil [1].
* Elektrik girigi 230 VAC 1, 230 V-baglanti kablosunu (A) transformatér alt parcasina sokun, bkz.
(Transformator 230 V AC/12 V AC) sekil [2]. Sekil [2] de gosterildigi gibi izole edin ve kiemens (B) ile
: Performans girisi 1.8 VA monte edin, kullanim diizenine dikkat edin.
: Minimum debi basinci 0.5bar 2 Esnek kabloyu (A1) bir dirsek igine déseyin ve klemensi (B) alt
* Igletme basinci maks. 10 bar " yareadaki (C) sabitleme elemanlarina yerlestirin, bkz. sekil [3].
* lavsiye edilen debi basinci 1-5bar 3 Kabloyu (A) civatalar (D) ve cekis yiikiinii hafifletme mekanizmasi (E)
« Kontrol basinci 16 bar ile emniyete alin
» Sicaklik maks. 45 °C & . ; @ adi
. Boru hatti DN 15 4. Kapag (F) civata (G) ile salmastraya (C) tespit edin.
» Baglanti disi G%

Entegre 6n kisma

K

Oblast' pouzitia

Vnuatorna montazna skrinka je uréena pre:
* armatlry napajané z elektrickej siete

« armatdry napajané batériami

* manualne ovladané armatury

Bezpecénostné informacie

» Toto zariadenie je uréené vylu€ne pre instalaciu do miestnosti
chranenych proti mrazu.

» Elektronika ovladacieho systému je ucena len pre pouzitie
v uzavretych miestnostiach.

* Pouzivajte len originalne nahradné diely

Technické udaje

* Napajacie napatie 230 VAC
(transformator 230 V AC/12 V AC)
» Prikon 1,8 VA
* Minimalny hydraulicky tlak 0,5 baru
* Prevadzkovy tlak max. 10 barov
» Odportc¢any hydraulicky tlak 1 -5 barov
» Skusobny tlak 16 barov
» Teplota max. 45 °C
» Potrubie DN 15
» Spojovaci zavit G%

Integrovany preduzaver

6

Elektricka instalacia

Elektricka inStalacia sa musi dokongcit' este pred

namontovanim krytu hrubej montaze. Elektricka inStalacia

(instalacia 230 V pripojovacieho kabla do pripojovacej

skrinky,) sa musi tiez zapojit' eSte pred namontovanim
krytu hrubej montaze. To plati pre pripad, ze mechanicka
armatura montovana pri prvej instalacii sa bude neskoér
menit' za armataru napajanu z elektrickej siete!

Pripojte spodny diel transformatora!

Elektricku inStalaciu smie zapojit' len kvalifikovany

elektroinstalatér! Pritom sa musia dodrzovat' predpisy IEC 364-7-

701-1984 (podra VDE 0100 cast' 701), ako i vSetky platné narodné

predpisy a normy pre elektricku instalaciu!

» Pre elektroindtalaciu sa smie pouzit' len kabel s kruhovym prierezom a
vonkaj$im priemerom 6 az 8,5mm.

» Napajacie siet'ové napéatie sa musi dat' vypnut' a zapnut' separatne,
pozri obr. [1].

1. 230 V pripojovaci kabel (A) zavedte do spodného dielu
transformatora, pozri obr. [2]. Konce kabla odizolujte podla obr. [2] a
namontujte instalacnu kablovu svorku (B), dbajte pritom na spravne
zapojenie.

2. Pramene kabla (A1) nainstalujte do obluka a kablovu svorku (B) vioZte

do upevniovacich prvkov v spodnej €asti (C), pozri obr. [3].

3. Kabel (A) upevnite pomocou skrutiek (D) s pouZitim svorky proti

namahaniu v t'ahu (E).

4. Kryt (F) upevnite v spodnom diele (C) pomocou skrutky (G).



Podrocje uporabe

Stenska vgradna omarica, primerna za:
* armaturo s pogonom iz omrezja,

* armaturo s pogonom iz baterije,

» ro¢no armaturo.

Varnostne informacije

» Vgradnja je dovoljena le v prostorih, ki so varni pred zamrzovanjem.

* Krmilna elektronika je primerna izklju¢no za uporabo v zaprtih
prostorih.

» Uporabljajte samo originalne dele.

Tehniéni podatki

» Napajalna napetost: 230 V~
(Transformator 230 V~/12 V~)
* Mo¢ na vhodu: 1,8 VA
* NajnizZji preto¢ni tlak: 0,5 bar
» Delovni tlak najve¢ 10 bar
* PriporoCeni preto¢ni tlak: 1-5 bar
» Preizkusni tlak 16 bar
» Temperatura najvec 45 °C
» Cevna napeljava DN 15
* Priklju¢ni navoj G2

Integrirana predzapora

Elektricna instalacija
: Elektricno instalacijo morate koncati pred montazo

zasSgcite pri grobih gradbenih delih! Elektri€éno instalacijo

(prikljucni kabel za 230 V v prikljuéni omarici) morate

opraviti pred montazo zas¢ite pri grobih gradbenih delih

tudi, ¢e bo najprej vgrajena mehanska armatura in Sele
pozneje armatura z omreznim pogonom!

Prikljuéite spodnji del transformatorja!

Elektri¢no inStalacijo sme izvesti samo usposobljen

elektroinstalater. Pri tem je treba upostevati predpise po IEC 364-7-

701-1984 (skladno z VDE 0100, del 701) in tudi vse drzavne ter

krajevne predpise!

» Uporablja se lahko samo okrogli kabel z zunanjim premerom 6 do

8,5mm.
* lzvor elektricne napetosti mora imeti lo¢eno stikalo, glejte sliko [1].

1. Uvedite priklju¢ni kabel za 230 V (A) v spodniji del transformatorja,
glejte sliko [2]. Odstranite izolacijo, kot kaze slika [2], in montirajte
lestenéno sponko (B), upostevajte oznake.

2. Vodnik (A1) polozite v loku in lestenéno sponko (B) postavite na
pritrdilne elemente v spodnjem delu (C), glejte sliko [3].

3. Zavarujte kabel (A) z vijaki (D) in razbremenitvijo vleka (E).

4. Pritrdite pokrov (F) z vijakom (G) na spodniji del (C).

Podrucje primjene

Ormari¢ za ugradnju u zidu prikladan je za:
* mrezno napajanu armaturu

* baterijski napajanu armaturu

* ruéno pokretanu armaturu

Informacije za sigurnost

» Ugradnja se smije izvoditi samo u prostorijama u kojima ne postoji
opashost od smrzavanja.

» Upravljacka elektronika iskljucivo je namijenjena uporabi u zatvorenim
prostorijama.

» Upotrebljavati samo originalne dijelove.

Tehnicki podaci

* Opskrba naponom 230 VAC
(Transformator 230 V AC/12 V AC)
* Potrodnja 1,8 VA
* Minimalni proto¢ni tlak 0,5 bara
* Radni tlak maks. 10 bara
* Preporuceni protocni tlak 1 -5 bara
« |spitni tlak 16 bara
* Temperatura maks. 45 °C
» Cjevovod DN 15
* Priklju¢ni navoj G%

Integrirana predzapora

Elektri¢na instalacija

Elektricna instalacija mora biti zavr§ena prije montaze
zastita grube gradnje. Elektri¢na instalacija (230 V
prikljuéni kabel u priklju¢noj kutiji) mora se takoder
provesti prije montaze zastite grube gradnje, ako se kod
prvog instaliranja ugraduje mehani¢ka armatura, a poslije
se mora promijeniti.

Prikljueite transformatorsko postolje!

Elektriénu instalaciju smije obavljati samo ovlasteni elektri¢ar!

Pritom valja postivati propise prema normi IEC 364-7-701-1984

(odgovara VDE 0100, dio 701) i sve drzavne i lokalne propise!

» Smije se koristiti samo okrugli kabel vanjskog promjera

od 6 do 8,5mm.

» Dovod struje mora se mo¢i zasebno uklapati, pogledajte sl. [1].

1. 230 V prikljuéni kabel (A) uvedite u transformatorsko postolje,
pogledajte sl. [2]. Prema sl. [2] skinite izolaciju i montirajte zatiCne
stezaljke (B), pazite na to€nost prikljucivanja.

2. Savinite ZiCice (A1) u luk i postavite zati¢ne stezaljke (B) na element
za fiksiranje na donjem dijelu (C), pogledaijte sl. [3].

3. Zastitite kabel (A) vijcima (D) i drzatem kabela (E).

4. Ucvrstite poklopac (F) vijkom (G) na podnozak (C).

O6nacT Ha NnpunoxeHue

CTeHHaTa KyTus 3a BrpaxxgaHe e noaxogsiia 3a:
* Apmartypa, 3axpaHBaHa C TOK

» Apmartypa, 3axpaHBaHa ¢ 6atepus

* Apmatypa c pbYHO 3aaeincTBaHe

Yka3aHus 3a 6e3onacHocT

» PaspelueH e MOHTaXbT CaMo B NMOMELLEHUS, B KOUTO HE CbLLECTBYBA
OMacHOCT OT 3aMpb3BaHe.

* YnpaBnsiBallaTta eNnekTpoHvKa e npegHasHadeHa camo 3a ynotpeba B
3aTBOPEHMW NMOMELLEHNS].

* W3nonseaiTe camo opurMHanHu YyacTy.

TexHU4YecKu faHHu

* 3axpaHBaHe 230 VAC
(TpaHcdpopmatop 230 V AC/12 V AC)
¢ MouwHocT 1,8 VA
*  MuHMManHo HansiraHe Ha NoToka 0,5 6apa
* PaboTHO HansraHe makc. 10 6apa
* [lpenopbynTenHo HansraHe Ha NoToka 1 -5 6apa
* M3nuTBaTenHo HansraHe 16 6apa
* TemnepaTypa Makc. 451C
+ Tpwbonposoa DN 15
* CbegvHutenHa pesba G%

MHTerVIpaH cnuparteneH BeHTUn

EnekTpoMoHTax
CBbp3BaHeTO C efieKTpuyeckaTa MHcTanaumsa Tpabsa aa e
NPUKMIOYMIIO NPeAn MOHTaXa Ha MOHTaXHaTa 3aWuTHa
KyTusi. CBbp3BaHeTO C eneKkTpuyeckaTa nHcTanauus (230-
BONTOB Kaben KbM CbeAMHWUTENHaTa KyTusl) TpsabBa aa
ce U3BbpPLUM Npean MOHTaXa Ha MOHTaXHaTa 3aliMTHa
KyTUsl, aKo NP1 NbpBOHa4YaniHUsA MOHTaX ce UHCTanupa
apmartypa ¢ pb4HO 3afileicTBaHe U NOo-KLCHO ce
npeo6opyaBa B apmartypa, 3axpaHBaHa ¢ TOk!

CB'bp3BaHe Ha AoJfiHaTa 4acCT Ha TpchcbopmaTopa!

CBbp3BaHeTO C eNneKkTpuyecKkaTa MHCTanauus e paspeLeHo camo oT

cneumanucT-enekTporexHuk! Tpsa6Ba aa ce cna3Bart Hapep6ute

IEC 364-7-701 ot 1984 Ha Cbto3a Ha repMaHCKUTE eNeKTPOTEXHULMN

(cboTB. VDE 0100 yacT 701) KakTo ¥ BCUYKW HALIMOHAMHWN U NOKanHu

Hapeao6bu!

+ Pa3spewaBa ce ynotpebaTa camo Ha Kpbrbn kaben ¢ BbHLUEH

aonametsbp o1 6 0o 8,5mm.
» Enektpo3axpaHBaHeTo TpsibBa Aa ce BKMoYBa OTAENHO, BMX dur. [1].

1. MNpokapainTte 230-BoNTOBUS CbeanHUTENEH kaben (A) npe3 gonHata
yacT Ha TpaHcdopmMaTtopa, Bux cur. [2]. N3onupanTte ro kakTo e
NOoCOYeHO Ha ur. [2] n MOHTUpaKnTe rmaHuoBaTa knema (B),
cnasBaKTe HaTOBapBaHeTo.

2. U3BuiTe MHOroxunHus npoBoaHuk (A1) obroobpasHo v noctaseTe
rnaHuoBsarta knema (B) Bbpxy dukcupawmute enemeHTH Ha gonHara
yacT (C), Bmx dour. [3].

3. Mopcurypete kabena (A) ¢ BuHToBeTe (D) n mexaHn3ma 3a
aBTOMaTU4HO usabpnBaHe Ha kabena (E).

4. 3akpeneTte kanaka (F) ¢ BuHTa (G) BbpXy gonHata vact (C).



ESD

Kasutusala

Seinapaigalduskomplekt on ette nahtud:
» vorgutoitega segistile

* patareitoitega segistile

* manuaalsele segistile

Ohutusteave

» Segistit tohib paigaldada ainult kiilmumiskindlatesse ruumidesse.
» Juhtelektroonika on ette nahtud Giksnes siseruumides kasutamiseks.
» Kasutage ainult originaalosi.

Tehnilised andmed
+ Toitepinge
(transformaator 230 V vahelduvvool / 12 V vahelduvvool)

» Tarbitav véimsus 1,8 VA
* Minimaalne veesurve 0,5 baari
* Surve tdéoreziimis maks 10 baari
» Soovitatav veesurve 1-5 baari
» Testimissurve 16 baari
* Temperatuur maks 45 °C
» Torud DN 15
* Uhenduskeere G'%

Paigaldatud eeltokesti

230 V vahelduvvool

Elektriinstallatsioon
Enne kaitsekilbi paigaldamist peab olema
elektriinstallatsioon 16petatud. Elektriinstallatsioon (230 V
tihenduskaabel iihenduskarpi) tuleb teostada enne
kaitsekilbi paigaldamist ka siis, kui esmakordsel
paigaldusel paigaldatakse mehaaniline segisti ja hiljem
tahetakse see vorgutoitega segisti vastu vahetada!

Uhendage transformaatori alumine osa!l

Elektriinstallatsiooni tohib teostada ainult kvalifitseeritud

elektrimontoor! Seejuures tuleb jargida IEC 364-7-701-1984 norme

(vastavalt VDE 0100 osale 701) ning kéiki riiklikke ja kohalikke

eeskirju!

» Kasutada tohib ainult veekindlat imarkaablit valislabimddduga 6 kuni
8,5mm.
» Toitepinge peab olema eraldi lulitatav, vt joonist [1].

1. Juhtige 230 V toitejuhe (A) transformaatori alumisse ossa, vt
joonist [2]. Eemaldage juhtmeotstest isolatsioon vastavalt joonisele [2]
ja paigaldage Ghendusklemm (B), jdlgige paigutust.

2. Keerake juhe (A1) kaardu ja paigutage uUhendusklemm (B) alumise
osa (C) kinnituselemendile, vt joonist [3].

3. Kinnitage kaabel (A) kruvidega (D) ja kinnitusklambriga (E).

4. Kinnitage kaas (F) kruviga (G) alumisse ossa (C).

w

LietoSanas joma

Pie sienas montéjama kaste paredzéta:

« armatdrai, kas darbojas ar stravas padevi no tikla,
» armatdrai ar baterijas baroSanu,

* manuali lietojamai armatdrai.

Drosibas informacija

» Uzstadisanu drikst veikt tikai telpas, kas aizsargatas no sala.
+ Vadibas elektronika paredzéta lietoSanai tikai iekStelpas.
 Izmantojiet tikai originaldalas.

Tehniskie parametri
* Sprieguma padeve
(transformators 230 V mainstrava/12 V mainstrava)

* Produktivitate 1,8 VA
* Minimalais hidrauliskais spiediens 0,5 bari
» Darbibas spiediens maksimali 10 bari
* leteicamais hidrauliskais spiediens no 1 1idz 5 bari
» Parbaudes spiediens 16 bari
» Temperatlra maksimali 45 °C
» Caurulvadi DN 15
» Piesléeguma vitne G%

lebuvéts reduktors

230 V mainstrava

Elektroinstalacija

Elektroinstalacijai jabut pabeigtai pirms

karkasa aizsargmateriala montazas. Elektroinstalacija

(230 V piesleguma kabelis piesléguma kaste) javeic pirms
karkasa aizsargmateriala montazas, ja sakotnéji tiek
uzstadita mehaniska armatiira un vélak paredzéeta tas
nomaina pret armatiru, kas darbojas ar stravas padevi no
tikla!

Transformatora apaksdalas pievienosana!

Elektroinstalaciju drikst veikt tikai Sadu darbu specialists! Turklat

janem véra noteikumi saskana ar IEC 364-7-701-1984 (atb. VDE

0100, 701. dalai), ka ar1 visi starptautiskie un vietéjie noteikumi!

» Atlauts lietot tikai vadus, kuru aréjais diametrs ir no 6 I1dz 8,5mm.

» Elektriskajai stravai jabat iesledzamai atseviski; skatiet [1.] attélu.

1. 230 V piesléguma kabeli (A) ievietojiet transformatora apak$éja dala;
skatiet [2.] attélu. I1zolgjiet atbilstoSi tam, k& paradits [2.] attéla, un
uzlieciet stiprindjuma spaili (B), nemot véra novietojumu.

2. Suves (A1) ievietojiet loka, un stiprinajuma spaili (B) novietojiet uz
apaks$éjas dalas stiprinajuma elementiem (C); skatiet [3.] attélu.

3. Nostipriniet vadu (A) ar skrivém (D) un atspriegotaju (E).

4. Nostipriniet vacinu (F) ar skravi (G) apaksdala (C).

(LD

Naudojimo sritis

Montavimo sienoje dézé skirta:

+ elektra valdomam maiSytuvui;

* baterijomis valdomam maisytuvui;

+ rankiniu bddu valdomam maiSytuvui.

Informacija apie saugq

* Montuoti galima tik Sildomose patalpose.

» Valdymo elektronika pritaikyta naudoti tik uzdarose patalpose.
» Naudokite tik originalias detales.

Techniniai duomenys
» Maitinimo tiekimas:
(Transformatorius 230 V kintamoji srové / 12 V kintamoji srové)

Energijos sgnaudos: 1,8 VA

230 V kintamoji sroveé

Elektros instaliacija
PrieS montuojant struktiirine gaubto apsauga, elektros
instaliacija turi bati uzbaigta. PrieS montuojant
struktiirine gaubto apsauga, elektros instaliacijos (230 V
jungiamajj kabelj j jungiamaja déze) darbus reikia atlikti ir
tada, kai, pirma karta jrengiant, jrengiamas mechaninis
maisytuvas, kurj véliau reikia rekonstruoti j elektra
valdoma maisytuva!

Prijunkite apatine transformatoriaus dalj!

Elektros instaliacijos darbus leidziama atlikti tik kvalifikuotam
elektrikui! Tuo metu reikia laikytis IEC 364-7-701-1984 nurodymy
(pagal VDE 0100 701 dalj) bei visy nacionaliniy ir vietiniy potvarkiy!

» Leidziama naudoti tik apvalujj, 6—-8,5mm iSorinio skersmens kabelj.
» Maitinimo jtampa turi bati jjungiama atskirai, zr. [1] pav.

- MaZiausias vandens slégis: 05baro 1- 230 V jungiamajj kabelj (A) jveskite | apatine transformatoriaus dal,
« Darbinis slégis: maks. 10 bary zr. [2] pav. Kaip parodyta [2] pav., nuimkite izoliacijg ir primontuokite
+ Rekomenduojamas vandens slégis: 1-5 barai , gnybto trinkele (B), atkreipkite démesj | priskirtj.

« Bandomasis slégis: 16 bary 2. Lankstyjj laidg (A1) nutieskite lanku ir apatinéje dalyje (C) ant

« Temperatdra: maks. 45 °C fiksavimo elementy uzdékite gnybto trinkele (B), Zr. [3] pav.

« Vamzdziai: DN 15 3. Kabelj (A) pritvirtinkite varztais (D) ir suverZimo jtaisu (E).

- Jungiamasis sriegis: G, 4. Apatinéje dalyje (C) dangtela (F) pritvirtinkite varptu (G).

Imontuotas pirminis blokatorius.



Domeniu de utilizare

Caseta de montaj in perete se preteaza pentru:
+ baterii alimentate de la retea

* baterii alimentate de la baterii electrice

+ baterii actionate manual

Informatii privind siguranta

+ Instalatia trebuie realizatd numai in spatii asigurate impotriva
inghetului.

» Sistemul electronic de comanda este destinat exclusiv pentru utilizare
in Incaperi inchise.

» Nu se vor utiliza decéat piese originale.

Specificatii tehnice

Instalatia electrica trebuie finalizata inaintea montarii
aparatoru Instalatia electrica (cu cablu de alimentare de
230 V in caseta de conectare) trebuie de asemenea
adapteaza o baterie aliementata electric!
Se conecteaza partea inferioara a transformatorului!
Instalatia electrica trebuie realizata numai de un electrician calificat!
locale!
» Se poate utiliza numai un cablu rotund cu diametrul exterior de 6 pana
la 8,5mm.

Instalatia electrica
realizata inainte de montajul aparatorii, daca la prima
instalare se monteaza o baterie mecanica iar mai tarziu se

Trebuie respectate prevederile IEC 364-7-701-1984 (respectiv

VDE 0100 Teil 701) precum si toate reglementarile nationale si

» Tensiunea de alimentare trebuie sa poata fi intrerupta separat; a se

vedea fig. [1].

+ Tensiunea de alimentare 230 Vca ; N P
_ (ransfomator 230Vl 12V ca) T Se iroduco cablu de racerd i 230 V. (A pates feroard
- Presiunea minima de curgere 0.5 bar dezizolarea si se monteaza regleta de borne (B); atentie la pozitie.
« Presiunea de lucru max. 10 bar 2. Firul (A1) se dispune in arc si se pozitioneaza regleta de borne (B)in
- Presiunea de curgere recomandaté 1-5bar elementele de fixare din partea inferioara (C); a se vedea fig. [3].
« Presiunea de incercare 16 bar 3. Cablul (A) se asigura cu suruburile (D) si cu sistemul de
+ Temperatura max. 45 °C 4 (é(;tenswnare (E). < T
« Conducts DN 15 4 pacul (F) se fixeaza cu surubul (G) la partea inferioara (C).
+ Filet de racord G%
* Ventil de separare integrat
@) - R GY%
- —HRIREE
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. OLEERERERRE. B LR TEARBARARMN A THT, HTHHTIER,
B e LHUBSF IEC 364-7-701-1984 #RAEHIME (5 VDE 0100 3§
ﬁ“ﬁﬁﬁrz—é?ﬁ?—n 701 FSIHEXED) URFAAER. HEFMZHHE.
° /\ E , 3 °
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- TiEER BA10E (C) LirFARIGIE, WE [3] Fi7R.
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O6nacTb NnpuMeHeHuA

CTeHHoM Kopob npeaHasHayeH Ans:

* YCTPOWCTB, paboTaloLyx OT 3MeKTpoceTH

* [Ans yCTpOWncTB, paboTatolmx ot batapeek

* YCTPOWCTB, MPMBOAVMbIX B 4ENCTBUE BPYUHYIO

MHdopmaums no TexHuke 6esonacHoOCTH

. yCTaHOBKy paspeLiaeTca Nnpon3BoanUTb TONbKO B TENMbIX
nomMeLleHnax.

. YI'IpaBJ'IFl}OLLl,aFl ANEeKTPOHUKa NpurogHa TosibkKo And UCnonb3oBaHUA B
3aKpbITbIX NOMELLEeHUAX.

* Wcnonb3oBatb TONbKO OpuUrnHanbHble aeTanu.

TexHMueckue paHHble
* [uTatowee HanpspkeHne 230 V nepem. Toka
(TpaHcdopmaTop 230 V nepem. Toka/12 V nepem. Toka)

[MoTpebnsemasi MOLLHOCTb 1,8 VA

* MwvH. naBneHue Boabl 0,5 6apa
+ Pabouee naBneHve makc. 10 6ap
* PekomeHgyemoe oaeneHue Bogbl 1-56ap
* WcnbiTatenbHoe aaBneHvne 16 6ap

* TemnepaTypa Makc. 45 FC
+ TpyGonposoza DN 15
» CoepuHuTenbHas pesbba G%

BcTpoeHHbI npeaBapuTenbHbIV 3aNopHbIA BEHTUMb

AnekTponpoBoaka
AnekTponpoBoaKa A0NKHA ObITb BbINOSIHEHA A0
CTaHOBKM 3aLUUTHOrO KOXyXa. 3J1eKT§) |\1,poao,qKa
{Mou'rax( coeauHuTENbHOro kabens 230 V B KOpoOKy
3aXMMOB) AOMKHA ObITh BbINOMHEHa Nepes yCTaHOBKOW
3aLLMTHOrO KOXYyXa, €CIiv Npu NepBOM MOHTaxe
ycTaHaBnMBaeTCsl yCTPOWCTBO, NPUBOANMOE B AelCTBUE
MexaHMYecKu, a No3aHee NepexoAsAT Ha YCTPOUCTBO,
pa6oTatoLyee oT anekTpoceTu!
MoacoeanHUTL HUXKHIOK YacTb TpaHcdopmaTopa!
MpoknaabiBaTh 3NEKTPONPOBOAKY MMeeT NpaBo TONLKO
cneuvanucT-aneKkTpuk!
Mpwu aTom cobniogaTb NpeanUcaHna MeXxayHapoaHOro ctaHgapra
no anekTpoTtexHuke |IEC 364-7-701-1984 (cooTBeTCTBYIOT HOpMam
Coto3a HeMeLKux anekTpotexHukoB VDE 0100, yactb 701), a Takxke
BCe HalMoHarnbHble U MECTHbIe UHCTPYKLun!
+ Pa3speluaetcs NnpyMeHsTb TONbKO kabenb KpPYrnoro ceyeHus ¢
MaKCUMarbHbIM HapYyXXHbIM AUaMeTpom 6 - 8,5Mm.
+ [MNopaya HanpsikeHNs AOMKHA NPOU3BOANTHLCS aBTOHOMHO, CM.
puc. [1].
1. BctaBuTb coeagnHuTenbHbln kabenb 230 V (A) B HUXHIOK YacTb
TpaHcdopmaTopa, CM. puc. [2]. YaanuTb U30M8LMI0 COrnacHo puc. [2]
1 ycTaHoBUTb knemmy (B), cneauTb 3a pacnpepeneHueMm.
2. MponoxuTb rmbkuii nposog (A1) B oCHOBaHME U NO3ULMOHNPOBATL
knemmy (B) Ha doukcaTopax B HwkHel Yactu (C), cm. puc. [3].
3. 3adukcupoartb kabenb (A) BuHTaMu (D) n orpaHuuutenem
onuubl (E).
4. 3akpenuTb Kpblwky (F) B HxHen yactu (C) BuHTOM (G).
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Tel.: +44 871 200 3414
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Tel.: +36 1 238 80 45
Fax: +36 1 238 07 13
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GROSAN inZeniring d.o.o.
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